Notice of Exemption

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123



Project Title: Lake Machado Ecosystems Resource Management Maintenance Project, Phase 1 (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0072-R5)

Project Location (include county): The project is located Ken Malloy Regional Park within Lake Machado and the marsh areas below Lake Machado in the city of Los Angeles, in the county of Los Angeles; Latitude 33.790823, Longitude -118.285811; Nearest address, South Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90710.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0072-R5, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the Los Angeles Department of Recreation and Parks.

This project will consist of emergent wetland removal consisting of bulrush marsh and built up brush that has overgrown in certain areas around Lake Machado and the marsh areas to the south of Lake Machado. The removed vegetation will be dried out in an upland area of the park and hauled offsite.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: City of Los Angeles Department of Recreation and Parks			
Exempt Statu	:		
☐ Sta	utory Exemption.		

☐ Statutory Exemption.	
	fornia Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15304
Reasons why project is exempt: This project consists The project will not result in removal of scenic trees.	s of vegetation management for of vector control purposes.
CDFW Contact Person: Audrey Kelly (805) 861-8475	
Signature: Erum Wilson	
Erinn Wilson, Environmental Program Manager	

Date received for filing at OPR: